



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINES
INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

Tel.: 044 - 24914461

Fax – 044-24911295

File No. TN/ALR/LST-18.MDS

C-4-A, Rajaji Bhawan, C.G.O Complex,
Besant Nagar, Chennai – 600 090.

Dt. 19.06.2018

To.

The Agent / Mines Manager

The Tamilnadu Cement Corporation Limited,
Anandavadi Limestone Mine
Ariyalur Cement Factory,
Ariyalur-District,
Tamilnadu:PIN-621729

Mine code – 38TMN38002

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your Anandavadi Limestone Mine over an area of 110.68.5 Ha in Anandavadi-Village, Sendurai -Taluk, Ariyalur - District.

Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules -2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 17/06/2018 by the undersigned in presence of Mr.Senthil Kumar -Deputy Manager (Mines Manager) and Mr. kartikeyen-Asst.Manager.

-
- | | |
|------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Rule 11(1) | No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved. The five number of exploratory drilling as per Approved Scheme of Mining has not been made during the year-2017-18. |
| 26(2) | Every holder of mining lease shall submit to the competent authority a yearly report as per format specified by IBM before 1 st day of July every year on extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as per approved mine closure Plan, the same has not been submitted by you during the year 2016-17. |
| 27(2) | An amount equal to the difference between the financial assurance due as on date of notification of these rules and the financial assurance already furnished to the authorized officer as the case may, the same has not been submitted by you. |
-

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules,2017.

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(S.S KUJUR)
Deputy Controller of Mines

Copy forwarded to:

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
2. The Commissioner, Department of Geology & Mining, Chennai.

(S.S KUJUR)
Deputy Controller of Mines